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BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 
 
In the Matter of the Annual Filing of Southern ) 
Pioneer Electric Company for Approval to Make  ) 
Certain Changes to Its Charges for Electric  ) Docket No. 25-SPEE-395-RTS 
Services, Pursuant to the Consolidated Formula ) 
Based Ratemaking Plan Approved in Docket No. ) 
19-SPEE-240-MIS.     ) 
 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 
 
 COMES NOW J.T. Klaus and Kacey S. Mayes of Triplett Woolf Garretson, LLC, and 

hereby enters their appearance as counsel of record for and on behalf of KPP Energy, A Municipal 

Energy Agency (“KPP”) in the above-captioned matter.  Pursuant to the formula based ratemaking 

(“FBR”) plan protocols approved by the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas 

(“KCC”) for Southern Pioneer Electric Company (“SPEC”), in Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS: 

“Signatories who were a party to the 19-SPEE-240-MIS docket will be considered automatically 

approved for intervention upon (1) the filing of an Entry of Appearance in any individual annual 

FBR Plan application filed during the five-year term of this plan, and (2) provided they are not 

prohibited from participation by statue or otherwise.”1 

 KPP was a signatory in Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS and, thus, is considered an 

intervenor upon the filing of the instate Entry of Appearance in lieu of a petition to intervene. 

 In addition to the undersigned counsel, service of all pleadings, testimony, briefs, orders, 

correspondence, and other communications relating to this docket should be sent to the following 

named individuals: 

 

 
1 Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS, In the Matter of Southern Pioneer Electric Company for Approval of the 
Continuation of its Debt Service Coverage and 34.5kV Formula Based Ratemaking Plans, Order Approving 
Settlement, Attachment A, Exhibit 1, p. 10, Section 1(2), (issued Aug. 11, 2020). 
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Colin Hansen 
CEO/General Manager 
KPP Energy, A Municipal Energy Agency 
2229 S. West St. 
Wichita, KS 67213 
Phone: (316) 264-3166 
Fax: (888) 431-4943 
E-Mail: chansen@kpp.agency 
 

 James Ging 
Chief Operating Officer 
KPP Energy, A Municipal Energy Agency  
2229 S. West St. 
Wichita, KS 67213 
Phone: (316) 264-3166 
Fax: (888) 431-4943 
E-mail: jging@kpp.agency 

 
     Respectfully submitted, 

 
TRIPLETT WOOLF GARRETSON, LLC 

 
     By:  /s/ Kacey S. Mayes    

J.T. Klaus, #14515 
Kacey S. Mayes, #28224 
2959 N Rock Rd, Suite 300 
Wichita, KS 67226 
Phone: 316-630-8100 
Fax: 316-630-8101 
jtklaus@twgfirm.com  
ksmayes@twgfirm.com  
Attorneys for KPP Energy, 
A Municipal Energy Agency 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on May 6, 2025 the foregoing Entry of Appearance was served via 
electronic mail on all parties on the service list: 
 
Aaron  Bailey, Assistant General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
Aaron.Bailey@Ks.Gov  
 
Patrick  Hurley, Chief Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 Patrick.Hurley@Ks.Gov  
 
Glenda  Cafer, Morris Laing Law Firm 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy Chtd  
800 SW Jackson, Ste. 1310 
Topeka, KS  66612-1216 
Gcafer@Morrislaing.Com  
 
Will B. Wohlford, Attorney 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy Chtd  
300 N Mead, Ste. 200 
Wichita, KS  67202-2745 
Wwohlford@Morrislaing.Com  
 
Justin  Craswell, Utility Rate Analyst  
Power System Engineering, Inc.  
1532 W Broadway, Ste. 103 
Madison, WI  53713 
Craswellj@Powersystem.Org  
 
Richard J Macke, VP of Economics, Rates & Business Planning 
Power System Engineering, Inc.  
1532 W Broadway, Ste. 103 
Madison, WI  53713 
Macker@Powersystem.Org  
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Lindsay  Campbell, Chief Executive Officer 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 430 
Ulysses, Ks  67880-0368 
Lcampbell@Pioneerelectric.Coop  
 
Larissa  Layman, Legal & Reg Affairs Coordinator 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 430 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0368 
LLAYMAN@PIONEERELECTRIC.COOP  
 
Chantry  Scott, Exec VP, Asst CEO & CFO 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 West Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880 
CSCOTT@PIONEERELECTRIC.COOP  
  

/s/ Kacey S. Mayes    
Kacey S. Mayes, #28224 
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